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MEETING OF THE 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 

MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT OF ORANGE COUNTY 
Jointly with the 

ADMINISTRATION & FINANCE COMMITTEE 
April 13, 2016, 8:30 a.m. 

MWDOC Conference Room 101 
 

Committee: 
Director J. Thomas, Chairman   Staff: R. Hunter, K. Seckel, C. Harris, 
Director J. Finnegan      K. Davanaugh, H. Chumpitazi  
Director B. Barbre 
 
Ex Officio Member:  W. Osborne 
 
MWDOC Committee meetings are noticed and held as joint meetings of the Committee and the entire Board 
of Directors and all members of the Board of Directors may attend and participate in the discussion.  Each 
Committee has designated Committee members, and other members of the Board are designated alternate 
committee members.  If less than a quorum of the full Board is in attendance, the Board meeting will be 
adjourned for lack of a quorum and the meeting will proceed as a meeting of the Committee with those 
Committee members and alternate members in attendance acting as the Committee. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS - Public comments on agenda items and items under the jurisdiction of the 
Committee should be made at this time. 
 
ITEMS RECEIVED TOO LATE TO BE AGENDIZED - Determine there is a need to take immediate 
action on item(s) and that the need for action came to the attention of the District subsequent to the posting of 
the Agenda. (Requires a unanimous vote of the Committee) 
 
ITEMS DISTRIBUTED TO THE BOARD LESS THAN 72 HOURS PRIOR TO MEETING -- 
Pursuant to Government Code section 54957.5, non-exempt public records that relate to open session 
agenda items and are distributed to a majority of the Board less than seventy-two (72) hours prior to the 
meeting will be available for public inspection in the lobby of the District’s business office located at 
18700 Ward Street, Fountain Valley, California 92708, during regular business hours.  When practical, 
these public records will also be made available on the District’s Internet Web site, accessible at 
http://www.mwdoc.com.  
 
PROPOSED BOARD CONSENT CALENDAR ITEMS 
 
1. TREASURER'S REPORT 

a. Revenue/Cash Receipt Report – March 2016 
b. Disbursement Approval Report for the month of April 2016 
c. Disbursement Ratification Report for the month of March 2016 
d. GM Approved Disbursement Report for the month of March 2016 
e. Water Use Efficiency Projects Cash Flow – March 31, 2016  
f. Consolidated Summary of Cash and Investment – February 2016 
g. OPEB Trust Fund monthly statement 
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2. FINANCIAL REPORT 
a. Combined Financial Statements and Budget Comparative for the period 

ending February 29, 2016 
 
ACTION ITEM 
 
3. AUTHORIZE ATTENDANCE AT OCBC LEGISLATIVE TRIP,  MAY 23-24, 2016, 

WASHINGTON, DC 
 
4. AUTHORIZE PURCHASE OF NEW COPIER 
 
DISCUSSION ITEM 
 
5. WATER DISTRIBUTION IN THE EVENT OF AN EMERGENCY 
 
6. SECOND DRAFT OF MWDOC’S BUDGET FOR 2016-17 (to be emailed separately) 
 
7. MWDOC RATE STUDY UPDATE 
 
INFORMATION ITEMS – (THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE FOR INFORMATIONAL 
PURPOSES ONLY – BACKGROUND INFORMATION IS INCLUDED IN THE PACKET.  
DISCUSSION IS NOT NECESSARY UNLESS REQUESTED BY A DIRECTOR.) 
 
8. REBATE PROGRAM – 1099 UPDATE 
 
9. MONTHLY WATER USAGE DATA, TIER 2 PROJECTION & WATER SUPPLY 

INFO 
 
10. DEPARTMENT ACTIVITIES REPORTS 

a. Administration 
b. Finance and Information Technology 

 
OTHER ITEMS 
 
11. REVIEW ISSUES REGARDING DISTRICT ORGANIZATION, PERSONNEL 

MATTERS, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS FINANCE AND INSURANCE 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
NOTE: At the discretion of the Committee, all items appearing on this agenda, whether or not expressly 

listed for action, may be deliberated, and may be subject to action by the Committee.  On those 
items designated for Board action, the Committee reviews the items and makes a 
recommendation for final action to the full Board of Directors; final action will be taken by the 
Board of Directors.  Agendas for Committee and Board meetings may be obtained from the 
District Secretary.  Members of the public are advised that the Board consideration process 
includes consideration of each agenda item by one or more Committees indicated on the Board 
Action Sheet.  Attendance at Committee meetings and the Board meeting considering an item 
consequently is advised. 
Accommodations for the Disabled.  Any person may make a request for a disability-related 
modification or accommodation needed for that person to be able to participate in the public 
meeting by telephoning Maribeth Goldsby, District Secretary, at (714) 963-3058, or writing to 
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Municipal Water District of Orange County at P.O. Box 20895, Fountain Valley, CA 92728.  
Requests must specify the nature of the disability and the type of accommodation requested.  A 
telephone number or other contact information should be included so that District staff may 
discuss appropriate arrangements.  Persons requesting a disability-related accommodation 
should make the request with adequate time before the meeting for the District to provide the 
requested accommodation. 
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Municipal Water Dist of Orange County Monthly Account Report for the Period
2/01/2016 to 2/29/2016PARS OPEB Trust Program

Rob Hunter
General Manager
Municipal Water Dist of Orange County
18700 Ward Street
Fountain Valley, CA 92708

Account Summary

Source

Beginning
Balance as of
2/01/2016 Contributions Earnings Distributions Transfers

Ending
Balance as of
2/29/2016Expenses*

Contributions

Totals

Investment Selection

Investment Objective

Moderate HighMark PLUS

The dual goals of the Moderate Strategy are growth of principal and income. It is expected that dividend and interest
income will comprise a significant portion of total return, although growth through capital appreciation is equally

important. The portfolio will be allocated between equity and fixed income investments.

$1,219,102.68

$1,219,102.68

$0.00

$0.00

($7,418.01)

($7,418.01)

$875.27

$875.27

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$1,210,809.40

$1,210,809.40

Investment Return

0.61% 5.12% 5.89% 3.74% 10/26/2011
1 Month 3 Month 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years Plan's Inception Date

Annualized Return

       Informa on as provided by US Bank, Trustee for PARS; Not FDIC Insured; No Bank Guarantee; May Lose Value
Past performance does not guarantee future results. Performance returns may not reflect the deduction of applicable fees, which could reduce returns. Information is deemed reliable but may be subject to

       change.
       Investment Return: Annualized rate of return is the return on an investment over a period other than one year mul plied or divided to give a comparable one year return.

       *Expenses are inclusive of Trust Administra on, Trustee and Investment Management fees

Headquarters 4350 Von Karman Ave., Suite 100, Newport Beach, CA 92660 800.540.6369 Fax 949.250.1250 www.pars.orgPage 41 of 98
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ASSETS Amount
Cash in Bank 80,528.66
Investments 8,295,844.13
Accounts Receivable 18,245,006.90
Accounts Receivable - Other 132,211.27
Accrued Interest Receivable 15,551.16
Prepaids/Deposits 510,826.57
Leasehold Improvements 3,026,974.08
Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment 436,910.44
     Less:  Accum Depreciation (2,542,644.50)
Net OPEB Asset 92,806.00

              TOTAL ASSETS $28,294,014.71

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES
Liabilities

Accounts Payable 11,984,802.76
Accounts Payable - Other 1,440.90
Accrued Salaries and Benefits Payable 353,999.22
OCWD CUP Balance Payable 1,692,520.10
Other Liabilities 1,544,299.40
Unearned Revenue 2,302,261.15
          Total  Liabilities 17,879,323.53

Fund Balances
Restricted Fund Balances

Water Fund - T2C 960,152.10

          Total Restricted Fund Balances 960,152.10

Unrestricted Fund Balances
Designated Reserves

General Operations 2,587,408.51     
Grant & Project Cash Flow 1,480,000.00     
Election Expense 215,463.03        
Building Repair 500,407.45

Total Designated Reserves 4,783,278.99

       GENERAL FUND 1,307,553.79     
       WEROC 83,059.22

          Total Unrestricted Fund Balances 6,173,892.00

Excess Revenue over Expenditures
     Operating Fund 3,848,606.15
     Other Funds (567,959.07)
Total Fund Balance 10,414,691.18

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES $28,294,014.71

Municipal Water District of Orange County
Combined Balance Sheet
As of February 29, 2016
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Annual Budget
Month to Date Year to Date Budget % Used Encumbrance Remaining

REVENUES

Retail Connection Charge 0.00 6,686,659.70 6,687,322.00 99.99% 0.00 662.30

Water rate revenues 0.00 6,686,659.70 6,687,322.00 99.99% 0.00 662.30

Interest Revenue 13,974.05 92,685.20 117,675.00 78.76% 0.00 24,989.80

Subtotal 13,974.05 6,779,344.90 6,804,997.00 99.62% 0.00 25,652.10

Choice Programs 0.00 1,340,182.62 1,302,619.00 102.88% 0.00 (37,563.62)
Choice Prior Year Carry Over 0.00 0.00 243,338.00 0.00% 0.00 243,338.00
Miscellaneous Income 9,878.05 146,216.51 3,000.00 4873.88% 0.00 (143,216.51)
School Contracts 5,562.20 50,732.80 70,000.00 72.48% 0.00 19,267.20
Delinquent Payment Penalty 0.00 173.98 0.00 0.00% 0.00 (173.98)
Gain on Sale of Investments 0.00 13.72 0.00 0.00% 0.00 (13.72)
Transfer‐Out To Reserve 0.00 0.00 (64,424.00) 0.00% 0.00 (64,424.00)

Subtotal 15,440.25 1,537,319.63 1,554,533.00 98.89% 0.00 17,213.37

TOTAL REVENUES  29,414.30 8,316,664.53 8,359,530.00 99.49% 0.00 42,865.47

Municipal Water District of Orange County
Revenues and Expenditures Budget Comparative Report

General Fund
From July 2015 thru February 2016
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Annual Budget
Month to Date Year to Date Budget % Used Encumbrance Remaining

Municipal Water District of Orange County
Revenues and Expenditures Budget Comparative Report

General Fund
From July 2015 thru February 2016

EXPENSES

Salaries & Wages 233,178.16 1,946,209.04 3,309,949.00 58.80% 0.00 1,363,739.96
Salaries & Wages ‐ Grant Recovery (423.13) (19,041.79) (23,500.00) 81.03% 0.00 (4,458.21)
Directors' Compensation   16,162.80 123,003.22 220,588.00 55.76% 0.00 97,584.78
MWD Representation 10,505.82 77,696.36 126,050.00 61.64% 0.00 48,353.64
Employee Benefits  67,437.69 536,177.03 863,069.00 62.12% 0.00 326,891.97
OPEB Annual Contribution 0.00 0.00 105,188.00 0.00% 0.00 105,188.00
Employee Benefits ‐ Grant Recovery (119.63) (4,902.17) 0.00 0.00% 0.00 4,902.17
Director's Benefits 9,260.11 46,464.10 60,024.00 77.41% 0.00 13,559.90
Health Ins $'s for Retirees 1,473.08 34,946.57 50,387.00 69.36% 0.00 15,440.43
Training Expense 0.00 1,844.68 18,000.00 10.25% 0.00 16,155.32
Tuition Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00% 0.00 5,000.00
Temporary Help Expense 0.00 1,259.54 0.00 0.00% 0.00 (1,259.54)

Personnel Expenses 337,474.90 2,743,656.58 4,734,755.00 57.95% 0.00 1,991,098.42

Engineering Expense 19,503.25 211,434.48 300,000.00 70.48% 231,593.46 (143,027.94)
Legal Expense    17,539.47 115,323.12 355,000.00 32.49% 256,676.88 (17,000.00)
Audit Expense 0.00 20,600.00 23,000.00 89.57% 0.00 2,400.00
Professional Services 94,618.31 775,085.17 1,541,837.00 50.27% 453,432.50 313,319.33

Professional Fees 131,661.03 1,122,442.77 2,219,837.00 50.56% 941,702.84 155,691.39

Conference‐Staff 860.00 9,429.42 19,450.00 48.48% 0.00 10,020.58
Conference‐Directors 505.00 6,521.00 9,800.00 66.54% 0.00 3,279.00
Travel & Accom.‐Staff 3,295.40 21,084.05 56,510.00 37.31% 0.00 35,425.95
Travel & Accom.‐Directors 716.58 10,205.47 27,600.00 36.98% 0.00 17,394.53

Travel & Conference 5,376.98 47,239.94 113,360.00 41.67% 0.00 66,120.06

Membership/Sponsorship 160.00 95,139.04 103,961.00 91.51% 0.00 8,821.96
CDR Support 0.00 29,804.64 39,740.00 75.00% 9,934.86 0.50

Dues & Memberships 160.00 124,943.68 143,701.00 86.95% 9,934.86 8,822.46

Business Expense 723.93 3,701.61 6,800.00 54.44% 0.00 3,098.39
Maintenance Office 7,578.98 60,056.31 126,670.00 47.41% 49,786.32 16,827.37
Building Repair & Maintenance 1,042.86 6,755.12 11,000.00 61.41% 4,244.88 0.00
Storage Rental & Equipment Lease 1,956.31 8,935.48 19,000.00 47.03% 10,064.52 0.00
Office Supplies 2,484.06 22,235.91 29,400.00 75.63% 1,042.74 6,121.35
Postage/Mail Delivery 1,439.65 9,498.73 11,285.00 84.17% 914.16 872.11
Subscriptions & Books 0.00 185.82 2,060.00 9.02% 0.00 1,874.18
Reproduction Expense 76.13 1,381.35 70,010.00 1.97% 37.30 68,591.35
Maintenance‐Computers 779.10 4,984.13 7,100.00 70.20% 2,137.16 (21.29)
Software Purchase 3,335.32 8,812.83 18,500.00 47.64% 13.87 9,673.30
Software Support 1,820.92 23,498.52 34,000.00 69.11% 0.00 10,501.48
Computers and Equipment 0.00 15,630.65 21,150.00 73.90% 0.00 5,519.35
Automotive Expense 1,535.27 10,213.99 13,500.00 75.66% 0.00 3,286.01
Toll Road Charges 104.17 464.84 1,275.00 36.46% 0.00 810.16
Insurance Expense 8,373.30 65,509.45 96,000.00 68.24% 0.00 30,490.55
Utilities ‐ Telephone 1,584.30 12,290.73 15,650.00 78.54% 0.00 3,359.27
Bank Fees 913.46 6,775.67 17,900.00 37.85% 0.00 11,124.33
Miscellaneous Expense 5,548.81 39,722.28 98,770.00 40.22% 0.00 59,047.72
MWDOC's Contrb. To WEROC 11,817.25 94,538.00 141,807.00 66.67% 0.00 47,269.00
Depreciation Expense 1,000.37 8,002.84 0.00 0.00% 0.00 (8,002.84)

Other Expenses 52,114.19 403,194.26 741,877.00 54.35% 68,240.95 270,441.79

MWDOC's Building Expense 0.00 22,224.55 400,000.00 5.56% 213,248.07 164,527.38
Capital Acquisition 0.00 4,356.60 6,000.00 72.61% 0.00 1,643.40

TOTAL EXPENSES 526,787.10 4,468,058.38 8,359,530.00 53.45% 1,233,126.72 2,658,344.90

NET INCOME (LOSS) (497,372.80) 3,848,606.15 0.00

Page 45 of 98



Annual Budget

Month to Date Year to Date Budget % Used Remaining

WATER REVENUES

Water Sales 6,520,216.50 76,618,370.30 139,025,078.00 55.11% 62,406,707.70

Readiness to Serve Charge 1,056,174.45 8,714,963.40 13,214,277.00 65.95% 4,499,313.60

Capacity Charge CCF 402,482.50 3,017,195.00 4,424,460.00 68.19% 1,407,265.00

SCP Surcharge 19,047.60 155,196.46 380,000.00 40.84% 224,803.54

Interest 551.71 3,201.71 2,900.00 110.40% (301.71)

TOTAL WATER REVENUES  7,998,472.76 88,508,926.87 157,046,715.00 56.36% 68,537,788.13

WATER PURCHASES

Water Sales 6,520,216.50 76,618,370.30 139,025,078.00 55.11% 62,406,707.70

Readiness to Serve Charge 1,056,174.45 8,714,963.40 13,214,277.00 65.95% 4,499,313.60

Capacity Charge CCF 402,482.50 3,017,195.00 4,424,460.00 68.19% 1,407,265.00

SCP Surcharge 19,047.60 155,196.46 380,000.00 40.84% 224,803.54

TOTAL WATER PURCHASES 7,997,921.05 88,505,725.16 157,043,815.00 56.36% 68,538,089.84

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER
 EXPENDITURES 551.71 3,201.71 2,900.00

Municipal Water District of Orange County
Revenues and Expenditures Budget Comparative Report

Water Fund
From July 2015 thru February 2016
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Year to Date Annual

Actual Budget % Used

Landscape Performance Certification

Revenues 34,760.42 118,900.00 29.24%

Expenses 52,675.00 118,900.00 44.30%

Excess of Revenues over Expenditures (17,914.58) 0.00

Industrial Water Use Reduction

Revenues 150,208.65 91,236.00 164.64%

Expenses 167,786.39 91,236.00 183.90%

Excess of Revenues over Expenditures (17,577.74) 0.00

Spray To Drip Conversion

Revenues 110,154.98 57,109.58 192.88%

Expenses 121,222.94 57,109.58 212.26%

Excess of Revenues over Expenditures (11,067.96) 0.00

Water Smart Landscape for Public Property

Revenues 722.80 137,871.04 0.52%

Expenses 519,841.44 137,871.04 377.05%

Excess of Revenues over Expenditures (519,118.64) 0.00

Member Agency Administered Passthru

Revenues 67,493.38 627,000.00 10.76%

Expenses 67,493.38 627,000.00 10.76%

Excess of Revenues over Expenditures 0.00 0.00

ULFT Rebate Program

Revenues 271,946.04 658,000.00 41.33%

Expenses 294,303.50 658,000.00 44.73%

Excess of Revenues over Expenditures (22,357.46) 0.00

HECW Rebate Program

Revenues 248,152.99 696,000.00 35.65%

Expenses 252,438.71 696,000.00 36.27%

Excess of Revenues over Expenditures (4,285.72) 0.00

CII Rebate Program

Revenues 122,215.00 509,000.00 24.01%

Expenses 79,101.00 509,000.00 15.54%

Excess of Revenues over Expenditures 43,114.00 0.00

Large Landscape Survey

Revenues 16,717.95 85,000.00 19.67%

Expenses 13,142.00 85,000.00 15.46%

Excess of Revenues over Expenditures 3,575.95 0.00

Indoor‐Outdoor Survey

Revenues 4,905.63 6,800.00 72.14%

Expenses 8.33 6,800.00 0.12%

Excess of Revenues over Expenditures 4,897.30 0.00

Turf Removal Program

Revenues 14,504,438.93      19,075,000.00 76.04%

Expenses 14,504,869.10      19,075,000.00 76.04%

Excess of Revenues over Expenditures (430.17) 0.00

Municipal Water District of Orange County

WUE Revenues and Expenditures (Actuals vs Budget)

From July 2015 thru February 2016
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Year to Date Annual

Actual Budget % Used

Comprehensive Landscape (CLWUE)

Revenues 18,907.63 281,926.00 6.71%

Expenses 32,567.35 281,926.00 11.55%

Excess of Revenues over Expenditures (13,659.72) 0.00

Home Certification and Rebate

Revenues 223,614.10 210,205.00 106.38%

Expenses 128,690.69 210,205.00 61.22%

Excess of Revenues over Expenditures 94,923.41 0.00

CII, Large Landscape, Performance (OWOW)

Revenues 11,624.03 138,725.00 8.38%

Expenses 91,045.98 138,725.00 65.63%

Excess of Revenues over Expenditures (79,421.95) 0.00

CA Sprinkler Adjustment Subscription System

Revenues 5,099.47 34,432.50 14.81%

Expenses 32,242.39 34,432.50 93.64%

Excess of Revenues over Expenditures (27,142.92) 0.00

Rotating Nozzle

Revenues 964.57 39,000.00 2.47%

Expenses 18,595.80 39,000.00 47.68%

Excess of Revenues over Expenditures (17,631.23) 0.00

WUE Projects

Revenues 15,791,926.57      22,766,205.12 69.37%

Expenses 16,376,024.00      22,766,205.12 71.93%

Excess of Revenues over Expenditures (584,097.43)           0.00

WEROC

Revenues 241,805.65 283,614.00 85.26%

Expenses 188,643.98 278,613.00 67.71%

Excess of Revenues over Expenditures 53,161.67 5,001.00

RPOI Distributions

Revenues 0.00 4,823.00 0.00%

Expenses 0.00 4,823.00 0.00%

Excess of Revenues over Expenditures 0.00 0.00

From July 2015 thru February 2016

WUE & Other Funds Revenues and Expenditures (Actuals vs Budget)

Municipal Water District of Orange County
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Budgeted (Y/N):  No Budgeted amount:  NA Core  X Choice __ 

Action item amount:  $1,785/person Line item:   

Fiscal Impact (explain if unbudgeted):   

 

 

Item No. 3 
 

 
 
 

ACTION ITEM 
April 20, 2016 

 
 
TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Administration & Finance Committee 
 (Directors Thomas, Barbre, Finnegan) 
 
 Robert J. Hunter, General Manager  
 
 Staff Contact: Pat Meszaros 
  
SUBJECT: AUTHORIZE ATTENDANCE AT OCBC LEGISLATIVE TRIP, MAY 23-24, 

2016, WASHINGTON, DC 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the Board of Directors approves participation in this trip for directors 
and staff as appropriate. 
 
 
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 
 
Committee recommends (to be determined at Committee Meeting) 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The Orange County Business Council hosts the annual trip to D.C. to help make the voice 
of business heard and advance Orange County’s competitive advantage.  The trip includes 
meetings with lawmakers, members of the administration, and other decision makers on 
business issues such as economic development, education, housing, transportation and 
water.  Participants include representatives from some of Orange County’s leading 
companies. 
 
For OCBC members, the rate is $1,785 which includes hotel, meals, materials and 
sessions. 
 
Director Barbre and Heather Baez have expressed an interest in attending. 
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Budgeted (Y/N):  N Budgeted amount:  $ Core X 

Action item amount:  $29,517  Line item:  8810 2000 19 

Fiscal Impact (explain if unbudgeted):  we will be over budget for Capital Acquisitions but 
MWDOC's overall expenses are lower than income. 
 

 

Item No. 4 
 

 
 
 

ACTION ITEM 
April 20, 2016 

 
TO: Administration & Finance Committee 
 (Directors Thomas, Barbre, Finnegan) 
 
FROM: Rob Hunter, General Manager  Staff Contact: Katie Davanaugh 
         Cathy Harris 
SUBJECT: Authorize Purchase of New Copier 
 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends the Board of Directors authorize the General Manager to purchase a 
Ricoh Pro C5110 color copier at a cost of $29,517, including tax, software, installation and 
training. 
 
 
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 
 
Committee recommends (To be determined at Committee Meeting) 
 
DETAILED REPORT 
 
Background: 
 
The lease for the existing Canon copier will expire in August 2016 and the District is 
required to provide a 90-day notice to end the current lease and return the unit by lease 
end.  This copier is the primary source for black/white copy/scan/print projects for all District 
staff and produces approximately 35,000 copies per month. 
 
Staff reviewed and analyzed the existing and proposed copy/scan/print needs and met with 
Ricoh, Xerox and Konica-Minolta representatives to review the criteria and performance 
expectations, noting that the following factors were considered as priorities: 
 

 Workflow production requirements, including large document management (Board 
packets, tab production, etc.) 

 Scanning capabilities 
 Color copy needs 
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 Page 2 
 

 Potential for cost savings 
 Service response time 

 
Staff attended on-site demonstrations with each of the vendors which included production of 
a Board packet, as well as review and evaluation of the desktop printing capabilities and 
other features of each machine. 
 
Cost Comparison: 
 

    Model  # copies
 ¢ per 
copy 

monthly 
charges 

(approx.)

Current 
Canon 
8095 

Maintenance and b/w copies  
(35,000 copies‐month allowance, 
plus applicable overages)  34,000 284

    Monthly lease payment (48 payment)      509

   
Additional cost for color copies on 
separate color printer  5,000 0.08  400

    Total monthly cost      $1,193
           

Proposed 
Ricoh 
C5110 

Maintenance and b/w copy 
(cost per copy basis)  34,000 0.009  306

    Purchase / 48 payments      599
    Color copy cost  5,000 0.04  200
    Total monthly cost      $1,105

 
Staff Recommendation: 
 
After reviewing the responses from each vendor and attending the demonstrations, staff is 
recommending selection of the Ricoh C5110 copier. 
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Budgeted (Y/N):   Budgeted amount:   Core __ Choice __ 

Action item amount:   Line item:   

Fiscal Impact (explain if unbudgeted):   

 

 

Item No. 5 
 

 
 

DISCUSSION ITEM 
April 13, 2016 

 
TO: Administration & Finance Committee 
 (Directors Thomas, Barbre, Finnegan) 
 
FROM: Robert Hunter, 
 General Manager 
 
 Staff Contact:  Kelly Hubbard, WEROC Programs Manager 
 
SUBJECT: WATER DISTRIBUTION IN THE EVENT OF AN EMERGENCY 
 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends the Administration & Finance Committee: Receive report and discuss the 
information presented. 
 
 
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 
 
Committee recommends (To be determined at Committee Meeting) 
 
 
DETAILED REPORT 
 
At the March 17 Executive Committee meeting, a request was made for an update/overview 
of what happens with water distribution in the event of an emergency. 
 
Ms. Hubbard will present information to the Committee. 
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3/24/2016

1

M W D O C  A & F  C O M M I T T E E
A P R I L  1 3 ,  2 0 1 6

Orange County Drinking Water 
Procurement and Distribution 

Planning

Planning Currently in Place

 OC Water Procurement and Distribution Plan 
 Written by WEROC Staff
 No involvement of outside agencies

 Ca State Water Procurement and Distribution 
Guidance
 Water Utility will focus on restoration
 Cities and Counties will need to help with alternate supply

 OC City Flu Points of Distribution 
 Health Care focused
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3/24/2016

2

Disaster Timeline Assumptions

1. Public (Disaster +/- 3 Days)
 What they have at home
 What’s on the store shelves

2. Water Utilities (2+)
 Water Trailers and Water Spigots
 Parks and shelter sites

3. Cities and County (3+)
 Point of Distribution Sites

4. FEMA (7+)
 Federal Points of Distribution

2016 WEROC Planning Goals

Water Utility 
Water Distribution 

Plan Template

• Identify Water Utility capabilities
• Trigger points for assistance

City Water 
Distribution Plan 

Template

• Recognize what their Water Utilities can do
• Identify City capabilities
• Trigger points for assistance

OC Water 
Distribution Plan

• Recognize which agencies need help and when
• Incorporate organizational structure into Operational Area
• Incorporate Partner Agencies & suppliers
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3/24/2016

3

Water Utility Distribution

 Methods
 Home delivery of cases of water
 Open a reservoir site with spigots
 Spigot on Fire Hydrants
 Water Trailer Points of Distribution

City Flu POD Site Planning
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4

Hurricane Ike PODS

 Unit of Supplies:
 3 lbs. ice
 1 case of bottled water
 1 case of Meals-Ready-to-Eat (MREs)

2016 WEROC Planning Timeline

 February 25 - Kick-Off Meeting
 March – April - Small Group Feedback 
 April 20 – Planning Tools Refinement Meeting 
 May 5 - Present Plan to OCEMO
 May – August - Work with Utilities & Cities to 

customize templates to their agency
 September 29 – Test plans during County-Wide 

Exercise
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5

BE WATER PREPARED!
PROTECTING WATER THROUGH 

PREPAREDNESS & RESPONSE 
COORDINATION

Kelly Hubbard
WEROC Emergency Manager

Municipal Water District of Orange County
(714) 593-5010

khubbard@mwdoc.com

Page 59 of 98



Budgeted (Y/N):   Budgeted amount:   Core __ Choice __ 

Action item amount:   Line item:   

Fiscal Impact (explain if unbudgeted):   

 

 

Item No. 7 
 

 
 

DISCUSSION ITEM 
April 13, 2016 

 
TO: Administration & Finance Committee 
 (Directors Thomas, Barbre, Finnegan) 
 
FROM: Robert Hunter, General Manager 
 
 Staff Contact:  Hilary Chumpitazi 
 
SUBJECT: MWDOC’s Rate Study Update 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends the Administration & Finance Committee review and discuss the updated 
rate structure scenarios offered by Raftelis and direct staff.  
 
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 
 
Committee recommends (To be determined at Committee Meeting) 
 
 
DETAILED REPORT 
 
 
At the last Manager’s meeting the Managers were all in agreement to use scenario 1 but 
discussed two ways to calculate OCWD’s share, either by using specific cost centers or by 
using all cost centers. Raftelis will present these two scenarios today as Scenario 1A and 
Scenario 1B. 
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4/7/2016

1

1

Municipal Water District of Orange County
Rate Study

A&F Committee Meeting 
Draft Rates

April 13, 2016

2

Goal of Today’s Meeting

 Provide feedback from the March 17th
Manager’s Meeting
◦ Added additional scenario in allocating OCWD 
services (Scenario 1B)

 Review preliminary rates using FY 2016 Core 
budget

2

Page 61 of 98



4/7/2016

2

3

Recommendation on OCWD

 Over a 10 year average OCWD is MWDOC’s fourth 
largest water user (uses 10.8% on average)

 There is a cost associated with providing core 
services to OCWD, just like there is a cost for other 
retail agencies

 OCWD should be charged an appropriate amount

3

4

DRAFT RATES
(Using FY 2016 Core Budget)

4
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4/7/2016

3

5

FY 2016 Core Services Budget

5

Cost Center Budget Item FY 2016 Budget
21 Planning & Resource Development $743,370
23 Met Issues and Special Projects $751,674
31 Governmental Affairs $418,009
32 Public Affairs $629,110
11 Administrative ‐ Board $1,131,747
12 Administrative ‐ General $471,461
13 Personnel / Staff Development $304,655
19 Overhead $779,267
22 Research Participation $39,740
35 Policy Development $145,864
41 Finance $563,041
45 Information Technology $223,827

MWDOC Bldg Imp less Misc Inc $343,087
25 MWDOC's Contribution to WEROC $141,807

Total $6,686,660

6

Manager’s Meeting  ‐March 17, 2016

We showed four scenarios in which:
◦ First we allocated costs to OCWD based on 
historical 10‐yr water use (10.8%), then 
remaining costs to retail agencies by:
1) Number of Meters
2) Number of Equivalent Meters
3) Population Service Area
4) Historical 10‐yr Imported Water Use

 A&F Committee had seen the first three 
scenarios in our March 8th meeting 

6
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4

7

Summary – Manager’s Meeting

7

Agency Current Cost
Scenario 1
# of Mtrs

Scenario 2
# of Eq. Mtrs

Scenario 3
Population

Scenario 4
Imp. Water 

Use
Brea, City of  $133,791 $126,662 $170,906 $118,473 $115,323
Buena Park, City of  $203,025 $192,207 $200,178 $227,613 $149,635
East Orange County Water District $226,038 $213,993 $235,362 $196,145 $117,870
El Toro Water District $106,699 $101,013 $114,694 $134,155 $270,171
Fountain Valley, City of  $182,085 $172,382 $146,523 $159,203 $92,645
Garden Grove, City of  $366,263 $346,746 $201,443 $485,651 $255,098
Golden State Water Company $444,459 $420,775 $380,962 $466,197 $289,734
Huntington Beach, City of  $575,007 $544,366 $545,209 $545,530 $278,836
Irvine Ranch Water District $1,080,693 $1,023,105 $1,149,155 $1,043,365 $781,319
La Habra, City of  $147,951 $140,067 $96,881 $170,021 $59,288
La Palma, City of  $47,024 $44,518 $25,142 $44,070 $17,932
Laguna Beach County Water District $93,787 $88,790 $97,329 $55,840 $111,021
Mesa Water District $253,890 $240,361 $206,590 $295,786 $116,604
Moulton Niguel Water District $570,916 $540,494 $486,109 $468,268 $840,807
Newport Beach, City of  $282,610 $267,550 $267,742 $180,837 $198,113
Orange, City of  $358,527 $339,422 $352,642 $382,109 $293,184
Orange County Water District $0 $356,313 $356,313 $356,313 $709,581
San Clemente, City of  $187,271 $177,292 $243,918 $141,270 $259,537
San Juan Capistrano, City of  $122,876 $116,329 $115,583 $106,750 $152,040
Santa Margarita Water District $562,497 $532,523 $493,637 $431,491 $814,158
Seal Beach, City of  $58,406 $55,293 $91,101 $65,174 $33,472
Serrano Water District $24,510 $23,204 $14,585 $17,771 $32,839
South Coast Water District $130,677 $123,714 $139,673 $96,235 $170,601
Trabuco Canyon Water District $42,868 $40,584 $29,183 $34,948 $78,337
Westminster, City of  $218,237 $206,608 $225,480 $257,838 $120,450
Yorba Linda Water District $266,552 $252,348 $300,320 $205,608 $328,066
Total $6,686,660 $6,686,660 $6,686,660 $6,686,660 $6,686,660

8

Manager’s Meeting Feedback

 Discussion on how to best allocate costs to 
OCWD 

 Scenarios 2, 3 and 4 were not viewed 
favorably

 Proposed Scenario 1B in which OCWD is 
allocated 1/26 of costs as opposed to using 
historical water use

 A&F Committee seemed to prefer Scenario 1
 Leaves Scenarios 1A and 1B

8
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5

9

Scenario 1A

Step 1: Determine OCWD’s responsible cost
 OCWD is charged for cost centers 21 and 23 (Planning and 
Resource Development, Met Issues and Special Projects) by 
10‐year historical water use (10.8%)

 Remaining cost centers are equally divided (1/26) amongst 
OCWD and the remaining agencies (excluding WEROC)

Step 2: Allocate remaining cost to retail agencies based on 
number of meters

10

Scenario 1A

10

Agency

FY 2016 
Proposed 
Costs

FY 2016 
Current Costs Change ($) Change (%)

Brea, City of  $126,662 $133,791 ‐$7,129 ‐5.3%
Buena Park, City of  $192,207 $203,025 ‐$10,819 ‐5.3%
East Orange County Water District $213,993 $226,038 ‐$12,045 ‐5.3%
El Toro Water District $101,013 $106,699 ‐$5,686 ‐5.3%
Fountain Valley, City of  $172,382 $182,085 ‐$9,703 ‐5.3%
Garden Grove, City of  $346,746 $366,263 ‐$19,517 ‐5.3%
Golden State Water Company $420,775 $444,459 ‐$23,684 ‐5.3%
Huntington Beach, City of  $544,366 $575,007 ‐$30,640 ‐5.3%
Irvine Ranch Water District $1,023,105 $1,080,693 ‐$57,587 ‐5.3%
La Habra, City of  $140,067 $147,951 ‐$7,884 ‐5.3%
La Palma, City of  $44,518 $47,024 ‐$2,506 ‐5.3%
Laguna Beach County Water Distric $88,790 $93,787 ‐$4,998 ‐5.3%
Mesa Water District $240,361 $253,890 ‐$13,529 ‐5.3%
Moulton Niguel Water District $540,494 $570,916 ‐$30,423 ‐5.3%
Newport Beach, City of  $267,550 $282,610 ‐$15,059 ‐5.3%
Orange, City of  $339,422 $358,527 ‐$19,105 ‐5.3%
Orange County Water District $356,313 $0 $356,313 ∞
San Clemente, City of  $177,292 $187,271 ‐$9,979 ‐5.3%
San Juan Capistrano, City of  $116,329 $122,876 ‐$6,548 ‐5.3%
Santa Margarita Water District $532,523 $562,497 ‐$29,974 ‐5.3%
Seal Beach, City of  $55,293 $58,406 ‐$3,112 ‐5.3%
Serrano Water District $23,204 $24,510 ‐$1,306 ‐5.3%
South Coast Water District $123,714 $130,677 ‐$6,963 ‐5.3%
Trabuco Canyon Water District $40,584 $42,868 ‐$2,284 ‐5.3%
Westminster, City of  $206,608 $218,237 ‐$11,629 ‐5.3%
Yorba Linda Water District $252,348 $266,552 ‐$14,204 ‐5.3%
Total $6,686,660 $6,686,660 $0
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11

Scenario 1B

Step 1: Determine OCWD responsible cost
 OCWD is charged for ALL cost centers by equally dividing all 
costs amongst OCWD (1/26) and the remaining agencies 
(excluding WEROC)

Step 2: Allocate remaining cost to retail agencies 
based on the number of meters

12

Scenario 1B

12

Agency

FY 2016 
Proposed 
Costs

FY 2016 
Current Costs Change ($) Change (%)

Brea, City of  $128,755 $133,791 ‐$5,037 ‐3.8%
Buena Park, City of  $195,382 $203,025 ‐$7,643 ‐3.8%
East Orange County Water District $217,529 $226,038 ‐$8,509 ‐3.8%
El Toro Water District $102,682 $106,699 ‐$4,017 ‐3.8%
Fountain Valley, City of  $175,230 $182,085 ‐$6,855 ‐3.8%
Garden Grove, City of  $352,475 $366,263 ‐$13,788 ‐3.8%
Golden State Water Company $427,727 $444,459 ‐$16,732 ‐3.8%
Huntington Beach, City of  $553,360 $575,007 ‐$21,647 ‐3.8%
Irvine Ranch Water District $1,040,009 $1,080,693 ‐$40,684 ‐3.8%
La Habra, City of  $142,381 $147,951 ‐$5,570 ‐3.8%
La Palma, City of  $45,254 $47,024 ‐$1,770 ‐3.8%
Laguna Beach County Water Distric $90,257 $93,787 ‐$3,531 ‐3.8%
Mesa Water District $244,332 $253,890 ‐$9,558 ‐3.8%
Moulton Niguel Water District $549,424 $570,916 ‐$21,493 ‐3.8%
Newport Beach, City of  $271,971 $282,610 ‐$10,639 ‐3.8%
Orange, City of  $345,030 $358,527 ‐$13,497 ‐3.8%
Orange County Water District $251,725 $0 $251,725 ∞
San Clemente, City of  $180,221 $187,271 ‐$7,050 ‐3.8%
San Juan Capistrano, City of  $118,250 $122,876 ‐$4,626 ‐3.8%
Santa Margarita Water District $541,321 $562,497 ‐$21,176 ‐3.8%
Seal Beach, City of  $56,207 $58,406 ‐$2,199 ‐3.8%
Serrano Water District $23,587 $24,510 ‐$923 ‐3.8%
South Coast Water District $125,758 $130,677 ‐$4,919 ‐3.8%
Trabuco Canyon Water District $41,255 $42,868 ‐$1,614 ‐3.8%
Westminster, City of  $210,021 $218,237 ‐$8,216 ‐3.8%
Yorba Linda Water District $256,517 $266,552 ‐$10,035 ‐3.8%
Total $6,686,660 $6,686,660 $0
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13

Summary ‐ Charges

13

Agency Current Cost Scenario 1A Scenario 1B
Brea, City of  $133,791 $126,662 $128,755
Buena Park, City of  $203,025 $192,207 $195,382
East Orange County Water District $226,038 $213,993 $217,529
El Toro Water District $106,699 $101,013 $102,682
Fountain Valley, City of  $182,085 $172,382 $175,230
Garden Grove, City of  $366,263 $346,746 $352,475
Golden State Water Company $444,459 $420,775 $427,727
Huntington Beach, City of  $575,007 $544,366 $553,360
Irvine Ranch Water District $1,080,693 $1,023,105 $1,040,009
La Habra, City of  $147,951 $140,067 $142,381
La Palma, City of  $47,024 $44,518 $45,254
Laguna Beach County Water District $93,787 $88,790 $90,257
Mesa Water District $253,890 $240,361 $244,332
Moulton Niguel Water District $570,916 $540,494 $549,424
Newport Beach, City of  $282,610 $267,550 $271,971
Orange, City of  $358,527 $339,422 $345,030
Orange County Water District $0 $356,313 $251,725
San Clemente, City of  $187,271 $177,292 $180,221
San Juan Capistrano, City of  $122,876 $116,329 $118,250
Santa Margarita Water District $562,497 $532,523 $541,321
Seal Beach, City of  $58,406 $55,293 $56,207
Serrano Water District $24,510 $23,204 $23,587
South Coast Water District $130,677 $123,714 $125,758
Trabuco Canyon Water District $42,868 $40,584 $41,255
Westminster, City of  $218,237 $206,608 $210,021
Yorba Linda Water District $266,552 $252,348 $256,517
Total $6,686,660 $6,686,660 $6,686,660

14

Summary – Dollar Change

Agency
Scenario 1A Scenario 1B

Brea, City of  ‐$7,129 ‐$5,037
Buena Park, City of  ‐$10,819 ‐$7,643
East Orange County Water District ‐$12,045 ‐$8,509
El Toro Water District ‐$5,686 ‐$4,017
Fountain Valley, City of  ‐$9,703 ‐$6,855
Garden Grove, City of  ‐$19,517 ‐$13,788
Golden State Water Company ‐$23,684 ‐$16,732
Huntington Beach, City of  ‐$30,640 ‐$21,647
Irvine Ranch Water District ‐$57,587 ‐$40,684
La Habra, City of  ‐$7,884 ‐$5,570
La Palma, City of  ‐$2,506 ‐$1,770
Laguna Beach County Water District ‐$4,998 ‐$3,531
Mesa Water District ‐$13,529 ‐$9,558
Moulton Niguel Water District ‐$30,423 ‐$21,493
Newport Beach, City of  ‐$15,059 ‐$10,639
Orange, City of  ‐$19,105 ‐$13,497
Orange County Water District $356,313 $251,725
San Clemente, City of  ‐$9,979 ‐$7,050
San Juan Capistrano, City of  ‐$6,548 ‐$4,626
Santa Margarita Water District ‐$29,974 ‐$21,176
Seal Beach, City of  ‐$3,112 ‐$2,199
Serrano Water District ‐$1,306 ‐$923
South Coast Water District ‐$6,963 ‐$4,919
Trabuco Canyon Water District ‐$2,284 ‐$1,614
Westminster, City of  ‐$11,629 ‐$8,216
Yorba Linda Water District ‐$14,204 ‐$10,035
Total $0 $0

14
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8

15

Summary – Percent Change

Agency
Scenario 1A Scenario 1B

Brea, City of  ‐5.3% ‐3.8%
Buena Park, City of  ‐5.3% ‐3.8%
East Orange County Water District ‐5.3% ‐3.8%
El Toro Water District ‐5.3% ‐3.8%
Fountain Valley, City of  ‐5.3% ‐3.8%
Garden Grove, City of  ‐5.3% ‐3.8%
Golden State Water Company ‐5.3% ‐3.8%
Huntington Beach, City of  ‐5.3% ‐3.8%
Irvine Ranch Water District ‐5.3% ‐3.8%
La Habra, City of  ‐5.3% ‐3.8%
La Palma, City of  ‐5.3% ‐3.8%
Laguna Beach County Water District ‐5.3% ‐3.8%
Mesa Water District ‐5.3% ‐3.8%
Moulton Niguel Water District ‐5.3% ‐3.8%
Newport Beach, City of  ‐5.3% ‐3.8%
Orange, City of  ‐5.3% ‐3.8%
Orange County Water District
San Clemente, City of  ‐5.3% ‐3.8%
San Juan Capistrano, City of  ‐5.3% ‐3.8%
Santa Margarita Water District ‐5.3% ‐3.8%
Seal Beach, City of  ‐5.3% ‐3.8%
Serrano Water District ‐5.3% ‐3.8%
South Coast Water District ‐5.3% ‐3.8%
Trabuco Canyon Water District ‐5.3% ‐3.8%
Westminster, City of  ‐5.3% ‐3.8%
Yorba Linda Water District ‐5.3% ‐3.8%

15

16

A&F Committee 
Feedback?

16
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17

Proposed Schedule

17

TOPIC DATES

GUIDING PRINCIPLE 
DISCUSSIONS WITH A&F 
COMMITTEE

A&F Committee Meeting – 1/13/2016             
Managers Meeting – 1/21/2016
Managers Meeting –2/4/2016
A&F Committee Meeting – 2/10/2016

WHOLESALE RATE MODEL 
DEVELOPMENT

February

RATE STRUCTURE WORKSHOP 
WITH A&F COMMITTEE AND 
MEMBER AGENCIES

A&F Committee Meeting – 3/9/2016    
Managers Meeting – 3/17/2016
A&F Committee Meeting – 4/13/16            
A&F Committee Meeting – 5/11/16

REPORT DEVELOPMENT & FINAL 
PRESENTATION

Board Meeting – 5/18/2016

18

Discussion
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Budgeted (Y/N):   Budgeted amount:   Core __ Choice __ 

Action item amount:   Line item:   

Fiscal Impact (explain if unbudgeted):   

 

Item No. 8 
 

 
INFORMATION ITEM 

April 13, 2016 
 
 
TO: Administration & Finance Committee 
 (Directors Thomas, Barbre, Finnegan) 
 
 
FROM: Robert Hunter, General Manager  Staff Contact: Hilary Chumpitazi   
 
 
SUBJECT: Rebate Program – 1099 Update 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends the Administration & Finance Committee: Receive and file the report 
as presented. 
 
 
 
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 
 
Committee recommends (To be determined at Committee Meeting) 
 
 
DETAILED REPORT 
 
 
The last email and hard copy post request for W-9’s from our 2015 rebate recipients had a 
35% success rate as of April 7, 2016 for a total response rate of 79%. We will continue to 
collect the information up until our last day to file electronically with the IRS, which is 
Monday, May 2, 2016. 
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Budgeted (Y/N):  N Budgeted amount:  N/A Core  X Choice __ 

Action item amount:  N/A Line item:   

Fiscal Impact (explain if unbudgeted):   

 

Item No.  
 

 
INFORMATION ITEM 

April 13, 2016 
 
 
TO: Administration & Finance Committee 
 (Directors Thomas, Barbre & Finnegan) 
 
FROM: Robert Hunter, General Manager  Staff Contact:  Harvey De La Torre 
 
 
SUBJECT: Monthly Water Usage Data, Tier 2 Projection, and Water Supply Info. 
 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends the Administration & Finance Committee receive and file this information. 
 
 
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 
 
Committee recommends (To be determined at Committee Meeting) 
 
 
REPORT 
  
The attached figures show the recent trend of water consumption in Orange County (OC), 
an estimate of Tier 2 volume for MWDOC, and selected water supply information.   
 

Fig. 1 OC Water Usage, Monthly by Supply   OCWD Groundwater water was the 
main supply in February.   

Fig. 2 OC Water Usage, Monthly, Comparison to Previous Years    Water usage in 
February 2016 was about low compared to the last 5 years.  Lower usage is 
primarily due to strong conservation efforts and mandatory restrictions set by 
the governor.  Rainfall for February 2016 was below the historical average and 
temperatures were above average. The February weather outcome resulted in 
very few O.C. water agencies achieving their SWRCB goal for the month.   

Fig. 3 Historical OC Water Consumption OC water consumption was 571,000 AF in 
FY 2014-15 (this includes ~17 TAF of agricultural usage and non-retail water 
agency Usage). This is about 50,000 AF less than FY 2013-14 but is about 
16,000 AF higher than FY 2010-11 (Fiscal year with lowest usage). Water 
usage per person was the lowest it has been for Orange County at 164 gallons 
per day.  Although OC population has increased 20% over the past two 
decades, water usage has not increased, on average.   A long-term decrease 
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in per-capita water usage is attributed mostly to Water Use Efficiency (water 
conservation) efforts. High Temperature, precipitation and the economy all 
remain indicators to O.C. water consumption.  

Fig. 4 MWDOC “Firm” Water Purchases, 2016 “Firm” water above the Tier 1 limit will 
be charged at the higher Tier 2 rate.  Our current projection of Tier 2 purchases 
is zero in 2016. 

 
Water Supply Information Includes data on:  Rainfall in OC; the OCWD Basin overdraft; 
Northern California and Colorado River Basin hydrologic data; the State Water Project 
(SWP) Allocation, and regional storage volumes.  The data has implications for the 
magnitude of supplies from the three watersheds that are the principal sources of water for 
OC.  Note that a hydrologic year is Oct. 1st through Sept. 30th. 
 

 Orange County’s accumulated rainfall through March was below average for this 
period.  This continues the impact of the previous four hydrologic years’ below-
normal rainfall in reducing those local supplies that are derived from local runoff.  El 
Nino conditions are present but unfortunately there has not been amounts of 
precipitation for Southern California.     

  
 Northern California accumulated precipitation in March was around 130% of normal 

for this period. The Northern California snowpack is 99% of normal. This follows 
three below-average hydrologic years.  The State of California has been in a 
declared Drought Emergency since January 2014.  The State Water Project 
Contractors Table A Allocation is only 45% as of the end of March.   

 
 Colorado River Basin accumulated precipitation in March was 94% average for this 

period.  The Upper Colorado Basin snowpack was 94% of average for this time 
period.  However, this follows two below-average hydrologic years, and this 
watershed is in a long-term drought.  Lake Mead and Lake Powell combined have 
about 61% of their average storage volume for this time of year. If Lake Mead’s level 
falls below a “trigger” limit at the end of a calendar year, then a shortage will be 
declared by the US Bureau of Reclamation (USBR), impacting Colorado River water 
deliveries for the Lower Basin states. As of Late July Lake Mead Levels were 
hovering around the “trigger” limit but fortunately levels are expecting to increase 
from the large amounts of precipitation that hit the Colorado River Basin this summer 
and spring.  The USBR predicts that the “trigger” level will not be hit by the end of 
2016.   
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6,000        IRWD&Serrano for IL 

6,000       

[1]  

[2]  GW for consumptive use only.  Excludes In-Lieu water deliveries and  CUP water extraction that are counted with Import.  BPP in FY '15-16 is 75%.
[3]  
[4]  Total water usage includes IRWD groundwater agricutural use and usage by non-retail water agencies.

Imported water for consumptive use.  Includes "In-Lieu" deliveries and CUP water extraction.  Excludes "Direct Replenishment" deliveries of spreading water, "Barrier 
Replenishment" deliveries, and deliveries into Irvine Lake.

MWDOC's estimate of monthly demand is based on the projected FY 15-16"Retail" water demand and historical monthly demand patterns.
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Fig. 1A  OC Water Usage, Monthly by Supply
with projection to end of fiscal year

Surface Water Non-OCWD Groundwater
Recycled (Non Potable) Import [1]
projected [3] OCWD Basin [2]
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6,000        IRWD&Serrano for IL 

6,000       

[1]  

[2]  
[3]  
[4]  Total water usage includes IRWD groundwater agricutural use and usage by non-retail water agencies.

Imported water for consumptive use.  Includes "In-Lieu" deliveries and CUP water extraction.  Excludes "Direct Replenishment" deliveries of spreading water, "Barrier 
Replenishment" deliveries, and deliveries into Irvine Lake.
GW for consumptive use only.  Excludes In-Lieu water deliveries and  CUP water extraction that are counted with Import.  BPP in FY '15-16 is 75%.
MWDOC's estimate of monthly demand is based on the projected FY 15-16"Retail" water demand and historical monthly demand patterns.
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Fig. 1B  OC Water Usage, Monthly by Supply
with projection to end of fiscal year

Surface Water Non-OCWD Groundwater
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[1]  Sum of Imported water for consumptive use (includes "In-Lieu" deliveries;  excludes "Direct Replenishment "and "Barrier Replenishment") and Local water for consumptive use 
(includes recycled and non-potable water;  excludes GWRS production, groundwater pumped to waste, and waste brine from water treatment projects.)  Recent months numbers 
include some estimation.
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Fig. 2A  OC Monthly Water Usage [1]:  Comparison to Last 4 Fiscal Years
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[1]  Sum of Imported water for consumptive use (includes "In-Lieu" deliveries;  excludes "Direct Replenishment "and "Barrier Replenishment") and Local water for consumptive use 
(includes recycled and non-potable water;  excludes GWRS production and waste brine from water quality pumping projects).

Start of Mandatory 
Conservation June 2015
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Fig. 2B  Orange County Cumulative Monthly Consumptive Water Usage [1]:
present year compared to last 4 calendar years

CY 2012, 588 TAF

CY 2013, 605 TAF

CY 2014, 612 TAF

CY 2015, 515 TAF

CY 2016, ??? TAF
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[2]  Population estimates in the 2000s decade were revised  by the State Dept. of Finance to reflect the 2010 Census counts.
[3]  Projection of FY 15-16 water use estimated by MWDOC based on partial-year data.  

[1]  Consumption includes potable, recycled and non-potable usage;  excludes Barrier and Spreading water.  The most  recent data involve some estimation.
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[1]  Consumption includes potable, recycled and non-potable usage;  excludes Barrier and Spreading water.  The most  recent data involve some estimation.
[2]  Rainfall data from Santa Ana Station #121
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[1]  Consumption includes potable, recycled and non-potable usage;  excludes Barrier and Spreading water.  The most  recent data involve some estimation.
[2]  Temperature data is from Santa Ana Fire Station, elevation 135'
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[1]  Consumption includes potable, recycled and non-potable usage;  excludes Barrier and Spreading water.  The most  recent data involve some estimation.
[2]  Employment Data source Bureau of Labor Statistic  for Long Beach-L.A.-Santa Ana Metro Area

http://www.bls.gov/lau/

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

6%

7%

8%

9%

10%

11%

12%

13%

14%

15% 400,000

 450,000

 500,000

 550,000

 600,000

 650,000

 700,000

 750,000

'90      -
91

'91      -
92

'92      -
93

'93      -
94

'94      -
95

'95      -
96

'96      -
97

'97      -
98

'98      -
99

'99      -
00

'00      -
01

'01      -
02

'02      -
03

'03      -
04

'04      -
05

'05      -
06

'06      -
07

'07      -
08

'08      -
09

'09      -
10

 10
-11

 11
-12

 12
-13

 13
-14

 14
-15

 15
-16

U
n

em
p

lo
ym

en
t 

%
 (

L
A

 M
et

ro
)

W
A

T
E

R
 U

S
E

 (
A

F
)

Fiscal Year

Fig. 3D  HISTORICAL WATER CONSUMPTION[1] AND Average Unemployment[2]  IN 
OC

Consumptive Water Use

Unemployment %

Weak Economy

Strong Economy

Page 80 of 98



[1]  Consumption includes potable, recycled and non-potable usage;  excludes Barrier and Spreading water.  The most  recent data involve some estimation.
[2]  Population estimates in the 2000s decade were revised  by the State Dept. of Finance to reflect the 2010 Census counts.
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[1]  Consumption includes potable, recycled and non-potable usage;  excludes Barrier and Spreading water.  The most  recent data involve some estimation.
[2]  Gallon per Capita Daily (includes all types of water usage and all type of water users).
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Notes

printdate 3/29/2016

*numbers are subject to change

prepared by the Municipal Water District of Orange County

1.  "Firm" includes Full Service (both Treated and Untreated) and Barrier water.

2.  Basin Pumping Percentage (BPP) is the percentage of a retail water agency's total water demand that they are limited to pump from the OCWD‐managed groundwater basin.  BPP pertains to Basin agencies only.  For 

example, if a Basin agency's  total demand is 10,000 AF/yr and OCWD sets the BPP at 72%, then the agency is limited to 7,200 AF of groundwater that year.  There may be  certain exceptions and/or adjustments to that 

simple calculation.  OCWD sets the BPP for the Basin agencies, usually as of July 1st.  
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Accumulated Precipitation
for the Oct.‐Sep. water year, through late March 2016

* The date of maximum snowpack accumulation (April 1st in Northern Calif. ,  April 15th in the 

Upper Colorado Basin) is used for year to year comparison.  
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prepared by the Municipal Water District of Orange County
*Number are Subuject to Change
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preliminary
401,801 AF end 
November 2014

Basin Full in 1969

384,000 AF end of February 
2016
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O.C. Basin volume 
filled with water

~ Accumulated  Overdraft   (dewatered volume) shown as white area, excluding the volume stored by Metropolitan. source: OCWD

GWRS Online Jan 2008
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preliminary
401,801 AF end 
November 
2014

Basin Full in 1969

384,000 AF end of 
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Annual, 1969 to Present
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O.C. Basin volume 
filled with water

~ Accumulated  Overdraft   (dewatered volume) shown as white area, excluding the volume stored by Metropolitan. source: OCWD
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preliminary
401,801 AF end 
November 2014
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preliminary
401,801 AF end 
November 2014
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Shortage Trigger = 1,075 ft
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Historic Peak July 1983 @ 
1,225 Feet

Historical Low (Since Filled) 
June 2015 @ 1,076 Feet
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Administration Activities Report 
March 4, 2016 to April 1, 2016 

 
Activity Summary 

Administration/Board  Maribeth has been scheduling meetings for Rob Hunter 
and other various meetings of the Board members 

 Maribeth has been assisting Rob/Karl with various write 
ups and follow-up for the Committees and Board, as well as 
a couple of comprehensive research projects 

 Maribeth reapplied for the Transparency of Excellence 
award and is currently awaiting a response (the District was 
notified that a response will be made in May or June)  

 Maribeth is orchestrating updates to the Open Government 
Portal and recommending changes/updates. 

 Maribeth is in the process of filing all of the 700s (Board 
and staff) 

 Maribeth continues to send the Water Supply Reports to 
the member agencies 

 Maribeth responded to one Public Records Act request, 
and is in the middle of researching and responding to a 
second 

 Maribeth secured the location and orchestrated the details 
of the recent Special Board meeting at the Westin 

 Maribeth is currently preparing for the upcoming Elected 
Officials Forum.  

 Pat has been scheduling meetings for Karl, Keith and 
Harvey, MET Directors’ luncheon meeting, OC MET 
Managers and ordering lunches for several meetings. 

 Pat prepared and sent out dues’ payment letters to the 
ISDOC membership.  She also updated the 2016 ISDOC 
Directory. 

 Pat prepared Notification of Urban Water Management 
Plan preparation letters to all cities and water districts in 
Orange County as well as the County and others.  She then 
worked with Laura to get the list updated in our database, 
and with Leah and Pari to facilitate the merge.  

 Pat registered staff and board members for the ACWA 
Conference, and scheduled travel for ACWA Federal 
Affairs and Legislative Committees, Advocacy Trip, 
CUWCC, and other misc. travel and/or workshops, which 
includes preparation of purchase requisitions and back-up.  

 Pat scanned and emailed Managers’ meeting handouts to 
our agency managers. 

MWDOC/OCWD 
Joint  

Administration 

 Cathy continues coordination efforts with OCWD regarding 
joint building remodel currently underway with anticipated 
completion by April 6. 

Health Benefits  No information to report.   
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Records 

Manageme
nt 

 Sarah met with consultant for records management needs 
assessment. 

 Sarah Purged 6 boxes of outdated reference materials from 
the Library. 

 Sarah Purged 300 outdated e-mails 
 Sarah imported electronic files into Laserfiche 
 Sarah eliminated 2 index fields from the Laserfiche 

metadata template to improve efficiencies in the electronic 
records management system.   

 Sarah prepared destruction order for 21 boxes of Finance 
records at Iron Mountain. 

 Katie coordinated a Records Management Needs 
Assessment meeting with key staff and Diana Gladwell of 
Gladwell Government Services to evaluate District’s current 
Records Management Process and make 
recommendations for improvements.   

CalPERS No information to report.                             
Agency Inquiries  Cathy responded to an inquiry from Western Municipal Water 

District regarding Risk and Safety job functions and the 
reporting structure.       

Recruitment 
/Departures 

 Recruitment for Principal Engineer position is underway. 
 Recruitment efforts are still underway for the Public Affairs 

Intern position.  It is anticipated that a new intern will be on-
board by April 25th. 

 An evaluation is underway on the Water Use Efficiency 
staffing needs. 

 HR is currently coordinating with the General Manager on 
Recruitment efforts for the Director of Public Affairs 
position. 

Other  
Projects and 

Activities  
 Cathy is continuing to work with the Pacific Design Center 

to evaluate the upcoming office areas to be renovated 
(MWDOC lobby and restrooms) and office space planning 
options to make better use of existing office space and 
work stations. 

 Cathy is working on the upcoming budget for the 
Administration, Board, Personnel and Overhead 
Departments.  

 Katie is preparing a staff report regarding the purchase of a 
copier for this month's Admin & Finance meeting which will 
be included in the packet. 
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Item No. 10b 
 
 

 
 

INFORMATION ITEM 
April 13, 2016 

 
TO: Administration & Finance Committee 
 (Directors Thomas, Barbre, Osborne) 
 
FROM: Robert J. Hunter, General Manager  Staff Contact:  Jeff Stalvey 
 
SUBJECT: Finance and IT Pending Items Report 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The following list details the status of special projects that are in-progress or to be completed 
during FY 2015-16.  Highlighted items reflect updates from last month. 
 
 
 

Description 
% of  

Completion 

Estimated 
Completion 

date 
Status 

Finance    

Further Implementation of WUE 
Landscape Programs Databases and Web 
Site. 

On-going On-going In Progress 

Preparation of documents for FY16-17 
budget process. 60% 5/31/16 In Progress 

Rate Study Services – Raftelis 80% 05/11/16 Raftelis presentation 
with final two scenarios 

1099 filing with IRS. Received extension to 
file electronically by May 2nd, awaiting 
Federal Tax ruling and continuing to 
collect W-9’s. 

90% 05/02/16 Pending 
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Information Technology    

Network security issues (hackers, viruses 
and spam emails) On-going On-going 

Continuous system 
monitoring 

Implement and install E-mail Archiver 
system. 70% 6/30/16 In Progress 

Upgrade Exchange E-mail Server to the 
latest version 30% 6/30/16 In Progress 

Upgrade District Desktop Computers to 
Windows 10 80% 6/30/15 In Progress 
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FY 2015-16 Completed Special Tasks 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Description 
% of 

Completion 
Completion 

date 
Status 

Finance 
   

Rate Study RFP 100% 12/16/15 Completed 

MetLife Global security matured. Re-
invested in Wells Fargo corp. security 
4yr at 2.55% and HSBC Bank 5yr 
callable step-up note at 1.55%. 

100% 01/21/16 

First call on callable is 
01/21/18 and steps to 
2.25%. 1% increase each 
year. 

All 1099’s and W2’s sent out on time 
including 2,877 from Turf and Spray-to-
Drip programs. 

100% 02/01/16 Completed 

Description 
% of 

Completion 
Completion 

date 
Status 

Information Technology    

Recycle obsolete and non-functional IT 
Equipment. 100% 1/28/16 Completed 

Virtualize and migrate HR ABRA 
database Server 100% 2/1/16 Completed 
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